PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER REQUEST

Department of Watershed Management

Contract Name: CIP Program Management Services Date: 11/28/2022
Contractor: AECOM Technical Services, Inc.
Contract Number: 978332 Contract Amendment Number: 5

Contract Amendment Category: Cost Schedule Scope Deliverables

Original Contract
Time:(TERM)
1961

Original Contract $ Amount:

Contract Start Date: Original Contract End Date:

$19,944,897.00 8/19/2015 12/31/2020

NTP Start Date: Original Performance Days:(TIME) Original Performance End Date:

9/9/2015 1460 9/8/2019
Previous Change Order: Previous Time Extensions (Days): Previous Changes to $ Amount:
Change Order No. 1: 0 $6,948,928.00
Change Order No. 2: 114 $0.00
Change Order No. 3: 1348 $22,322,194.00
Change Order No. 4: 519 $2,000,000.00

Current Contract Amount:

Current Performance Time

Current Performance End

Current Contract End Date:

(DEVIE

Date:

$51,216,019.00 3441 9/9/2023 12/31/2024

Description of Proposed Changes: (Also see attached documentation) Change Order #05 (CO#05) funds: Continuation
of CIP PMT services through the completion of the Modified Consent Decree (MCD) on December 20, 2027. Extension of
current services includes; Task 1: Program Management, Task 2: Project Controls, Task 4: Hydraulic Modeling, Task 7:
Project Management, Task 8 - Technical Specifications, Standards and Quality Control, Task 9: Risk Management, Task
10: Community Outreach and Public Relations, Task 11: Technical Assistance, Task 12: PMIS Implementation Support
and Task 13: Roads & Drainage Program Management Initiation Support. CO#05 includes funding for additions to the
previously contracted scope of work in Task 6: Master Plan Development (approved by DWM in July 2020) and
additional level of effort across Tasks 1, 2, 7 and 10 in support of: 1) negotiating the Modified Consent Decree, and 2)
the development, planning and funding of a new CIP for the period 2021 through 2030 (CIP 2021). CO#05 also adds a
new task, Task 14 which is an allowance for efforts to support DWM's organizational development to support the
transition from consultant to owner-managed CIP program management.

Justification of Proposed Changes: (Also see attached documentation) The Department of Watershed Management’s
(DWM) Capital Improvement Projects Program adopted in 2010 (CIP 2010) has made major steps forward, including
delivering over $900 Million of CIP projects since 2017. In recent years the County has both: 1) modified its Consent
Decree (MCD), with major changes including extending the completion date to December 20, 2027 and pivoting from a
focus on completion of projects that reduce inflow and infiltration to major projects that will increase the flow capacity
of the County’s largest sewer trunk lines, including over 62 miles of trunk line capacity projects, primarily in the
Snapfinger Basin, and 2) developed, planned and funded a new $2.408 Billion CIP 2021. DWM is not staffed to program
manage the challenging MCD and CIP 2021 without the support of a consultant program management team (PMT). The
CIP PMT has been instrumental in developing the new program procedures and tools, has established working
relationships and proven capability. Changing the CIP PMT at this time represents a major, unnecessary, risk.

1580 Roadhaven Drive | Stone Mountain, GA 30083 | P:(770) 621-7200 F:(770) 621-7271
www.dekalbwatershed.com
1lof2



Proposed Additional Proposed Cumulative Proposed Performance
Performance Days: Performance Days: End Date:

Proposed Contract End Date:

12/31/2027 6/30/2028

Proposed Cumulative Contract Amount Spent To Date as of
Amount: 1/27/2023:

$87,682,763.00 ' $46,455,955.71

Proposed Changes to Dollar Amount:

$36,466,744.00

Describe Any Risk Associated With This Change: Risk for completion of the new $2.408 Billion CIP and Modified
Consent Decree requirements are best minimized by continuation of CIP PMT services, since the existing CIP PMT has
extensive knowledge of both CIP 2021 the new and existing projects required by the Modified Consent Decree. The CIP
PMT currently in-place is therefore best placed to expedite these services in a manner that will reduce schedule risk for
these projects, and provide the additional services in a cost effective manner.

Effect of NOT Approving This Change: Schedule risk would be incurred if this task is not approved as DWM staff

numbers are not-sufficient to self-deliver, and recompeting this contract would require more time than is available
without a gap in CIP PMT coverage.

Engineering Manager’s Approval:

[/] Accepted Signature: Cassandra Marshall, PMP D 20230203 14 8750 B0
D Rejected Print Name: Cassandra Marshall
Date: 02/03/2023

Watershed Director's Approval:

[V] Accepted Signature: David Hayes D 2075 0208 12,202 00
|:| Rejected Print Name: David Hayes
Date: 2/08/2023

Chief Operating Officer's Approval;

miccepted Signature:

[ Reiected Print Nameg: Cechary” L. Wl aun S
F 3-#- Z3

Contract Name: CIP Program Manaqgement Services

Contractor:  AECOM Technical Services, Inc.
Contract Number; 978332
Contract Amendment Number: 5

1580 Roadhaven Drive | Stone Mountain, GA 30083 | P:(770) 621-7200 F:(770) 621-7271
www . dekalbwatershed.com
2of2



Initial Discussion Proposed Budget - CIP PMT Services - March 2023 throcugh December 2027

Abrerats.
Appuned bt pre prar - £ mmrd date ol e Ranadeng slart = wion Correm preturmarse e dote = LTt
A b (B4 o it © (T Abtomrd Porius manc ¢ bl oo dats = 13e/uat vt {das} = 137 s
Yo 8 Rt gy | + L Lol P AT o AR WG |. . L' TEE T LA L
[T i mawhy [TY] Dent [T7] ("] )
o m ] m [ m m e
] a ALCDM e ¥ Jaaany 10 s nsn o0 + 100% ] sz 1008 i I 00% ' et EEEN )
] t Arcost W ' maay 58 [ »ar [t s " 3 LX) " s HEn e i uar|s (1N}
] [ acoM ) ! . ~ s na " ) ” 3 wm L] $ 19003 > 3 EREH Lt
3 1] [ i i LS i [ o i 1 ] 1714 [ [ (T 1 st s inds [ lm'nl
T I e
] o [TEe-] (L) 3 wrr o 5 114 100% Is e 100 3 [T e [ 6L [ ) 15amu7 |8 4T84
¥ 14 Gosham o 3 L o $ L0y, 100% ) MLy 100% 3 nLm 0% 1 27,808, [ i Heset |8 e
1] "1 [0 o 3 BiIH Lo $ Has 0% ) i 00% ] 16303 o ] BT [ 4 P ] Lor s
1 n AioM By ] uam [ s 19048 1% 3 [TSTE 100% 1 1741 L) [ 184,141 ] 1 srisels s [T ran]
[y [T ] 1 ajom 4 LM e ] Plase e ] 1Ty s S inim s [ Wit o 3 s fs [TEE 1}
e | Wi ¥ [ aiom BE 4 ALE B 5 L s 3 nn #a 3 LT na § 0,17 i [} nsufs )
¥ 14 cEpu 5 i ER i § Sl 5 i3 z 1 kS k3
|t Prog am Gdamagen Gregit ¥ ™ ajrom 1000 3 [T Jarn ] LY T ] 40719 [ § 410120 s 4 Ayims] tors s ey LyrLsm)
[ress: Prayec t Masager el ¥ o atros 100% s 95800/ Horrn 5 405400 [ H LTEES 3 [} H amm? (L) ] b ) H samr s zosa )
st 134 Sermas Masuager i § w (18 s . ] e ] EE 2T = i [ITE] o 4 Lo Lo s [FTEe £ [ELET
it Pragpct Manager gt ] s " 100% s 96,400 100% 1 a0 ooy H s o i ampsr v 5 o 100% s 152007 § pY X i
| Pragest Marager 1] 5 s Graham at H Wiem s ) Hams ny H FITEL A 1 man ns % s e $ 110 [RYIN
Sarry i s (317} s s 19680 o 3 A 804 0y H arih 0% i et 100% 1 41000 100% H (131 11 §) Ioae ety
ol T T8 AfCOM rs, [ 142,840 s ! [STRTTY ) [ Iy - 3 (Y20 o + Bt st - ] uerr|s eE AN
e ' ) ALCOW 1 s 1228 L. ) e Fo H e ox ) 107 oa! s 4 w100 b3 ] wesals RETE ]
e i ros [ Asirn, s .om 1o 3 % 208 ) ] arsw ) 3 ot 100% 4 anpeoo 100% s 1szew |5 Le 97y
T I e ALLDM - s L. 3 ey 5 M1 100% 3 B 100% 3 32008 100% H 12adea |5 [RUEES ]
H s | 4t = s 1%6.000 on 1 404 208 n [ s 3 § s az,108
[} 111 G aham = | 3 .3 i ~ L] L) 4 = & (.3 ] ] 5 LT
ANCOMr $
e A Furies Alros ]
o s {armam ok Covteebth ol Jasurt i ic om o k] PLES e H s 00% ] . 100% 3 ML 008 s 0.1 100% 4 wiw|s Lisan
ComenyPubbls Ourtroas b ipox wadat N Tharers 3 £ Ter 1o ] LEL] [ s uLn? 100 4 Haon 1 s LTI s E e Lixrh, 4 L 1IN
Cammemy Putel Dot e Sgpo adnt M Ty 3 " 1] 100 4 wir rol 3 urnr 1ears s Wiot dear [ 190510 e $ e L, 4 L 2N
3 8 Erevn 100m 4 sairs oow 3 wrne jour s 1musts 1o s LT o 3 a1 . k3 s ¢ sianls 19649
i s Al L] L] nie - i 6L Ao $ urez aon $ m.an n 13 arrma | 4o%. 1) wan s (312 )
3 alrou 10% 4 (L) 008 i 1YY 10 $ p AT} T $ riasan] s 3 i Ll s L1X:T 1 110w 297 ¥ FRPELY |
L PRACE g
[ altou 1% ) Mwan 8 i 4.0 o 5 Mz $ 3 L) [] nzm
i AECOM ws 3 L L] ] 19478 e ] 1ase - § 3 5 ML
AFCOM |1 TR 5 TN F.”“:’":I
s 3 ‘s s o ls Cow H L3
3 3 L] H L3 |5 L3 H ™
4 ) " [ s [ L3 3 L3
% 1 (.3 ¥ " rl - H "
s 3 L s % [ [ 3 o
£ 3 L3 § - § L3 ) o
$ ] L3 § Ll 5 L3 ] Ll
] [ ™ ] o~ 5 o ) [
] 3 ) 5 5
3 LT 3 [ s S000] 3 w00 3
ol e b+

b P
Purind Ay

[Ltias Furaly bot vtz i Yem # ] 1naTes
Heprombee 8 515 ) Draugh tepuambes &, 2024 i 1esaan
[repermber 9. 2004 Draugh Sepumies & 55 3 13148
[epsember 9, 50 trwugh Leptambsee &, 2015 i EXTIRE
[September i, 7115 twaugh Septemiser & 511 1  EXTH

01T tbwamarh Dovrmies 3L L1 4 PR
Imm [ 30,04, 144




Proposed Budget - CIP PMT Services - Task 4 - Hydraulic Modeling Build-Up

CIP Program Management Services {AECOM) - Change Order #03

uympren;
Avvarmed hawry e prai @ L3 SR FTI ov T gt
Annsl o1 H1caltesn o 1ok
[ oar 4 Rty ILIINTY 431/ T0Y $/1/3835 83 171834 $f1/7eis kHLfIoTs A0 LSS Wy AT 12BIRT Telal [TC
m Cmy m [ FTE (i3 =] FTE Cant
[Tazh 4 : erdveatic Shadeiing Wor)
g LB LLISgE e GO S L bbby - I o - ]
QU W st Costritad md byl o G013 Uity s "= %0 4 s 154 4 FRAF ] FLHs H ) H H mast
Upcste Hrysl abee Waded for GiS Chasgen 3 ] 3 $ 3 13 £
Tatk Load 3 I} ) L $ . s ) ) 3 ] [
Eigmert | 3 108 4 ooy 3 1031 ) H $ 1 ] 10318
Thih op Coborshoom Update o Hydr insket Lisaded 3 3 5 ) 1 ) 4
Tk Lesd L] 1 ] 00 ) sian xa 3 Iham na 3 A1 L] $ o m H omls  man
tngmenr | i 108 ] - 3 LIPS L] S LR H M) H ERRIT) w00 H LI s 3 o4 Bans
et S i Avadadiie By Flow §yabisspey. 3 3 - 1 $ § %
Task Lead 4 1 4 tm ) 1m «@ 3 LT $ ] S 4 110
ingmast | 3 1o k) “ ] 6551 ] 3 wre s s s 3 15m
o 3 5 $ $ $ § ]
Tak Losd 4 () ™ ) sairy m ] 1Lm + $ $ $ 3 s
Inguees ) 3 106 w1 3 41508 w0 3 143 5 H 11 5 3 b2
Wasdarcipash Hishag Denges 3 H 3 $ $ $ $
Tad et 3 s 5 ) " 4 1603 150 3 PN 150 H w4 $ )
Irgaens ) $ 106 $ s o 4 2401 ¥ s TR 1 T ] 141 $ 3
Sptemm $ 3 H3 § }H H 3
Tk tead 3 ) 5 1 ] FR) 15 5 18490 160 $ 1150 150 ] i 3 3 s
Lo | H 106 H w0 3 w58 @0 4 (3] 0 s 50 w [ ) s ) )
Wate Coply ey ] s 1 i $ $ 3
Tk Lead ] 164 3 ) 1o ) 731 ] $ 1046 L] L] 3 HST
Engmees | 3 108 [] 3 m $ [1F 1) o 5 1150) $ $ 3 HE
Grand Telsll § ). 7070






